FORM PTO-1594(modified) RECORE

05-17-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office

101038336

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Set Point Paper Co., Inc.	Name: <u>Unisource Worldwide</u> , Inc.
□ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership 図 Corporation - Massachusetts □ Other	Internal Address: Street Address: 825 Duportail Road Wayne, PA 19087 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? — yes — no	□ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership
3. Nature of Conveyance:	© Corporation-State Delaware □ Other
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: up yes one
Execution Date: February 26, 1996	(Designations must be a separate document form assignment) addition name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes □ no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
1999 JSHABAZZ 00000194 1789330	1,789,330; EARTH BAG (plus design)
481 40.00 OP	Additional numbers attached: □ yes 🛛 🗷 no
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON	7. Tabal 500 /07 OFP 0 440
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ⊠ Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. BOX 457	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
One Spring House Corporate Center	8. Deposit account number:
City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477	08-3040 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
Do not use this space	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
George A. Smith, Jr. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Signature Signature Signature 5	
Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to:	

State of Nelaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"SET POINT INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC.", A MASSACHUSETTS CORPORATION,

"SET POINT PAPER CO., INC.", A MASSACHUSETTS CORPORATION, 'WITH AND INTO "UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 1996, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

7843250

DATE:

02-27-96

960055671

0815767 8100M

TRADEMARK REEL: 001897 FRAME: 0025

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING SET POINT INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC. AND SET POINT PAPER CO., INC. INTO UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC.

Unisource Worldwide, Inc., organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That this corporation was incorporated on the 28th day of August, 1975, pursuant to the General Corporation Laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That this corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of stock of Set Point Investment Company. Inc., incorporated on the 5th day of September, 1978 pursuant to the General Corporation Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the laws of which permit the merger of a subsidiary corporation into its parent.

THIRD: That this corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of stock of Set Point Paper Co., Inc., incorporated on the 5th day of September, 1978 pursuant to the General Corporation Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the laws of which permit the merger of a subsidiary corporation into its parent.

FOURTH: That this corporation duly adopted the following resolutions on the 21st day of February, 1996, by written consent of the Sole Director, and that the following resolutions are filed with the minutes, and do approve the mergers into itself of Set Point Investment Company, Inc. and Set Point Paper Co., Inc.:

RESOLVED, that there is hereby authorized and approved the mergers of Set Point Investment Company, Inc. and Set Point Paper Co., Inc. into the corporation pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Plan of Marger;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any officer of the corporation is hereby authorized to enter into merger documents on behalf of the corporation and to execute all instruments and do all other things which such officer considers necessary or desirable on behalf of the corporation to effect said mergers, it to be conclusively presumed from the action of any such officer that it is authorized on behalf of the corporation; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of this corporation be and they hereby are directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said Set Point Investment Company, Inc. and Set Point Paper Co., Inc. and assume their liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State and a certified copy recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle county and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anywey necessary or proper to effect said mergers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Unisource Worldwide, Inc. has caused this Certificate to be signed by J. Kenneth Croney, its Vice President, and attested by Karin M. Kinney, its Assistant 26th day of February, 1998.

: SS

Attest:

Kathleen M. Burns - Assistant Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CHESTER

UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC.

Vice Brésident

On this 26th day of February, 1996, before me personally appeared J. Kenneth Croney, who acknowledged that he is the Vice President of Unisource Worldwide, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he executed the foregoing

Certificate of Ownership as an act of said corporation, and that the facts therein are true. Notarial Seal Barbara H. Moyer, Notary Public redythin Twp., Chester County

RECORDED: 05/06/1999

Notary Public - Barbara H. MARADEMARK